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Combining variables
Sometimes we have several outcome variables and we are 
interested in the effect of treatment on all of them.  

Example: neurocognitive function of 212 coronary artery 
bypass surgery patients.

Randomised to have the procedure on-pump, i.e. an 
artificial pump took over the function of the heart, or off-
pump, where the heart continued to function.  

Did using the pump result in long-term damage to 
neurocognitive function?

Motallebzadeh R, Bland JM, Markus HS, Kaski JC, Jahangiri M.  (2007)  
Neurocognitive function and cerebral emboli: randomised study of on-
pump versus off-pump coronary artery bypass surgery. Annals of 
Thoracic Surgery 83, 475-82.

Combining variables
Sometimes we have several outcome variables and we are 
interested in the effect of treatment on all of them.  

Battery of tests produced 21 different outcome variables.  

If we compared each of these between the treatment 
groups, each individual variable would include only a small 
part of the information, so power would be reduced.  

Also, the possibility of a Type I error, where we have a 
significant difference in the sample but no real difference in 
the population, would be increased.  

We could deal with the type I error by the Bonferroni 
correction, multiplying each P value by 21, but this would 
reduce the power further.
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Combining variables
Find a combination of the 21 variables which contained as 
much of the available information as possible.  

This was done using principal component analysis or 
PCA.  

This finds a new set of variables, each of which is a linear 
combination of the original variables.  

A linear combination is found by multiplying each variable 
by a constant coefficient and adding, as in a multiple 
regression equation.  

In PCA, we make the sum of the coefficients squared equal 
to one.  

Combining variables
First we find the linear combination which has the greatest 
possible variance.  

We call this the first principal component.  

We then consider all the possible linear combinations which 
are not correlated with the first component and find the one 
with the largest variance.  

This combination is the second principal component.  

We then consider all the possible linear combinations which 
are not correlated with either the first or the second principal
component and find the one with the largest variance.  

This combination is the third principal component.  

Combining variables
Continue until we have as many principal components as 
there are variables.  

Advantages of principal components over the original 
variables:

� all uncorrelated 

� ordered by how much variance they have, how much
information they contain.

These calculations are all done by computer programs and 
the mathematics is all done using matrix algebra.  

We will omit this and go straight to the computer output. 
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Combining variables
Eigenvalues for 21 neurocognitive test variables

Component Eigenvalue % explained  cumulated %  
----------------------------------------------

1      8.35        39.8          39.8
2      2.39        11.4          51.2
3      1.82         8.7          59.8
4      1.17         5.6          65.4
5      1.05         5.0          70.4
6      0.88         4.2          74.6
7      0.76         3.6          78.2
8      0.70         3.3          81.6
9      0.67         3.2          84.8

10      0.47         2.2          87.0
11      0.42         2.0          89.0
12      0.39         1.9          90.9
13      0.34         1.6          92.5
14      0.31         1.5          93.9
15      0.26         1.2          95.2
16      0.25         1.2          96.3
17      0.21         1.0          97.4
18      0.20         1.0          98.3
19      0.18         0.8          99.2
20      0.14         0.7          99.8
21      0.03         0.2         100.0

----------------------------------------------
Total      21.00       100.0

Eigenvalues: 
mathematical 
construct used in 
matrix algebra.

(‘Eigen’ is German 
for ‘own’.)  

Just a name for 
something which 
tells us how 
variable the 
principal 
components are. 

Combining variables
Eigenvalues for 21 neurocognitive test variables

Component Eigenvalue % explained  cumulated %  
----------------------------------------------

1      8.35        39.8          39.8
2      2.39        11.4          51.2
3      1.82         8.7          59.8
4      1.17         5.6          65.4
5      1.05         5.0          70.4
6      0.88         4.2          74.6
7      0.76         3.6          78.2
8      0.70         3.3          81.6
9      0.67         3.2          84.8

10      0.47         2.2          87.0
11      0.42         2.0          89.0
12      0.39         1.9          90.9
13      0.34         1.6          92.5
14      0.31         1.5          93.9
15      0.26         1.2          95.2
16      0.25         1.2          96.3
17      0.21         1.0          97.4
18      0.20         1.0          98.3
19      0.18         0.8          99.2
20      0.14         0.7          99.8
21      0.03         0.2         100.0

----------------------------------------------
Total      21.00       100.0

Column of 
eigenvalues adds to 
21, the number of 
variables.  

The variances of 
the principal 
components are 
equal to the 
eigenvalues. 

Combining variables
Eigenvalues for 21 neurocognitive test variables

Component Eigenvalue % explained  cumulated %  
----------------------------------------------

1      8.35        39.8          39.8
2      2.39        11.4          51.2
3      1.82         8.7          59.8
4      1.17         5.6          65.4
5      1.05         5.0          70.4
6      0.88         4.2          74.6
7      0.76         3.6          78.2
8      0.70         3.3          81.6
9      0.67         3.2          84.8

10      0.47         2.2          87.0
11      0.42         2.0          89.0
12      0.39         1.9          90.9
13      0.34         1.6          92.5
14      0.31         1.5          93.9
15      0.26         1.2          95.2
16      0.25         1.2          96.3
17      0.21         1.0          97.4
18      0.20         1.0          98.3
19      0.18         0.8          99.2
20      0.14         0.7          99.8
21      0.03         0.2         100.0

----------------------------------------------
Total      21.00       100.0

Eigenvalue divided 
by the sum of all the 
eigenvalues is the 
proportion of the 
total amount of 
variance which that 
component 
represents. 

% explained 
column.
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Combining variables
Coefficients of the first principal component 
for 21 neurocognitive variables

Variable |      1
-------------+----------

cft |   0.03347
cft1 |   0.24594
cft2 |   0.24818
gpt |  -0.19108
gpt1 |  -0.16609

ravlt_1 |   0.22261
ravlt_2 |   0.23434
ravlt_3 |   0.27129
ravlt_4 |   0.27177
ravlt_5 |   0.25437
ravlt_b |   0.15745
ravlt_6 |   0.25408

ravlt_30min |   0.25588
lct |  -0.16818
lct1 |  -0.14615
tmt |  -0.19957
tmt1 |  -0.25476
sdrt |  -0.25251
vft |   0.20014
vft1 |   0.19292
vft2 |   0.21412

If we square these 
and add them, we 
get 1.00.  

Enables us to 
calculate the first 
principal component 
for each subject. 

Standardise each 
variable (i.e. 
subtract the mean 
and divide by the 
standard deviation), 
multiply each by the 
coefficient, and add. 

Dimensions
The reason a single linear combination of the 21 variables 
can include 39.8% of the variation is that many of these 
neurocognitive test outcomes are correlated with one 
another.  

Compare a simulation, where PCA was done using 21 
randomly generated Normal variables for 200 subjects. 

Dimensions
Eigenvalues for PCA using 21 randomly generated 
Normal variables for 200 subjects.  

Component Eigenvalue  % explained  Cumulative %
-----------------------------------------------

1      1.64         7.8           7.8
2      1.52         7.2          15.0
3      1.42         6.8          21.8
4      1.32         6.3          28.1
5      1.29         6.1          34.3
6      1.28         6.1          40.4
7      1.21         5.8          46.1
8      1.14         5.4          51.5
9      1.09         5.2          56.7

10      1.00         4.8          61.5
11      0.95         4.5          66.0
12      0.92         4.4          70.4
13      0.88         4.2          74.6
14      0.83         4.0          78.5
15      0.79         3.8          82.3
16      0.78         3.7          86.0
17      0.73         3.5          89.5
18      0.63         3.0          92.5
19      0.59         2.8          95.3
20      0.51         2.4          97.7
21      0.48         2.3         100.0

-----------------------------------------------
Total      21.00       100.0

First principal 
component explains 
only 7.8% of the 
variation.  

With 21 principal 
components, the 
average percentage 
of variability 
explained by a 
component is 
1/21 = 0.48 or 4.8%. 

The average 
eigenvalue will be 
1.00, since the 21 
eigenvalues add up 
to 21.  
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Dimensions
Eigenvalues for 21 neurocognitive test variables

Component Eigenvalue % explained  Cumulated %  
----------------------------------------------

1      8.35        39.8          39.8
2      2.39        11.4          51.2
3      1.82         8.7          59.8
4      1.17         5.6          65.4
5      1.05         5.0          70.4
6      0.88         4.2          74.6
7      0.76         3.6          78.2
8      0.70         3.3          81.6
9      0.67         3.2          84.8

10      0.47         2.2          87.0
11      0.42         2.0          89.0
12      0.39         1.9          90.9
13      0.34         1.6          92.5
14      0.31         1.5          93.9
15      0.26         1.2          95.2
16      0.25         1.2          96.3
17      0.21         1.0          97.4
18      0.20         1.0          98.3
19      0.18         0.8          99.2
20      0.14         0.7          99.8
21      0.03         0.2         100.0

----------------------------------------------
Total      21.00       100.0

For neurocognitive 
test variables, the 
first component 
explains a lot more 
variability than we 
would expect if the 
variables were 
uncorrelated, 39.8% 
compared to 4.8%. 

Dimensions
Principal component analysis is described as a method for 
reducing the dimensions of a set of data.  

With 21 separate measurements we have 21 dimensions 
to our outcome variables.  

But if we describe them instead by the first few principal 
components, we reduce the dimensions considerably.

Dimensions
Eigenvalues for 21 neurocognitive test variables

Component Eigenvalue % explained  Cumulated %  
----------------------------------------------

1      8.35        39.8          39.8
2      2.39        11.4          51.2
3      1.82         8.7          59.8
4      1.17         5.6          65.4
5      1.05         5.0          70.4
6      0.88         4.2          74.6
7      0.76         3.6          78.2
8      0.70         3.3          81.6
9      0.67         3.2          84.8

10      0.47         2.2          87.0
11      0.42         2.0          89.0
12      0.39         1.9          90.9
13      0.34         1.6          92.5
14      0.31         1.5          93.9
15      0.26         1.2          95.2
16      0.25         1.2          96.3
17      0.21         1.0          97.4
18      0.20         1.0          98.3
19      0.18         0.8          99.2
20      0.14         0.7          99.8
21      0.03         0.2         100.0

----------------------------------------------
Total      21.00       100.0

For the 
neurocognitive data, 
the first five 
components explain 
70.5% of the 
variability.

We could just 
analyse these five 
components and 
discard the 
remaining 16.  
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Dimensions
Eigenvalues for 21 neurocognitive test variables

Component Eigenvalue % explained  Cumulated %  
----------------------------------------------

1      8.35        39.8          39.8
2      2.39        11.4          51.2
3      1.82         8.7          59.8
4      1.17         5.6          65.4
5      1.05         5.0          70.4
6      0.88         4.2          74.6
7      0.76         3.6          78.2
8      0.70         3.3          81.6
9      0.67         3.2          84.8

10      0.47         2.2          87.0
11      0.42         2.0          89.0
12      0.39         1.9          90.9
13      0.34         1.6          92.5
14      0.31         1.5          93.9
15      0.26         1.2          95.2
16      0.25         1.2          96.3
17      0.21         1.0          97.4
18      0.20         1.0          98.3
19      0.18         0.8          99.2
20      0.14         0.7          99.8
21      0.03         0.2         100.0

----------------------------------------------
Total      21.00       100.0

We would still have 
most of the 
information.  

The remaining 
components will 
consist mainly of 
measurement error 
anyway and will have 
little real information 
in them.

Dimensions
Two frequently used methods used to decide how many 
dimensions our variables really have.  

Kaiser criterion: take all those components with 
eigenvalues greater than the average, which is 1.00.  

For neurocognitive tests, we would have five dimensions 
to our data.  

For random numbers, we would have 10.  

Cattell scree plot: a plot of the eigenvalue against the 
principal component number. 

Dimensions
Eigenvalues for 21 
neurocognitive test variables

Component Eigenvalue
--------------------

1      8.35 
2      2.39
3      1.82
4      1.17
5      1.05
6      0.88
7      0.76
8      0.70
9      0.67

10      0.47
11      0.42
12      0.39
13      0.34
14      0.31
15      0.26
16      0.25
17      0.21
18      0.20
19      0.18
20      0.14
21      0.03

--------------------
Total      21.00

Kaiser: 5 dimensions

Scree plot:

0
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Dimensions
Eigenvalues for 21 
neurocognitive test variables

Component Eigenvalue
--------------------

1      8.35 
2      2.39
3      1.82
4      1.17
5      1.05
6      0.88
7      0.76
8      0.70
9      0.67

10      0.47
11      0.42
12      0.39
13      0.34
14      0.31
15      0.26
16      0.25
17      0.21
18      0.20
19      0.18
20      0.14
21      0.03

--------------------
Total      21.00

Kaiser: 5 dimensions.

Scree plot: 3 dimensions?

Large
eigenvalues

Small
eigenvalues
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Principal component

Dimensions
Eigenvalues for 21 random 
numbers.  

Component Eigenvalue  
--------------------

1      1.64
2      1.52
3      1.42
4      1.32
5      1.29
6      1.28
7      1.21
8      1.14
9      1.09

10      1.00
11      0.95
12      0.92
13      0.88
14      0.83
15      0.79
16      0.78
17      0.73
18      0.63
19      0.59
20      0.51
21      0.48

--------------------
Total      21.00

Kaiser: 10 dimensions.

Scree plot: no scree, cannot 
reduce dimensions.
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Composite scales
Want to measure ill-defined and abstract things, like 
disability, depression, anxiety, and health.  

We could ask ‘how depressed are you on a scale of 1 to 
10?’, or use a visual analogue scale:

|-------------------------------------------------------------|
not at  as depressed as it
depressed is possible to be

Subjects may not use that label for their problem. 
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Composite scales
Instead form a composite scale.  

Ask a series of questions relating to different aspects of 
depression and then combine them to give a depression 
score.  

For example, the depression scale of one such 
questionnaire, the General Health Questionnaire or GHQ 
(Goldberg and Hillier 1979) is shown in Figure 4. . 

Depression scale of the GHQ:
HAVE YOU RECENTLY

been thinking of yourself as a       Not at 0 No more 1 Rather more 2 Much more 3
worthless person?                         all              than usual   than usual       than usual 

felt that life is entirely                    Not at 0 No more 1 Rather more 2 Much more 3
hopeless?                                     all               than usual   than usual       than usual 

felt that life isn’t worth                   Not at 0 No more 1 Rather more 2 Much more 3
living?                                           all           than usual   than usual       than usual 

thought of the possibility that       Definitely 3 I don’t 2 Has crossed 1 Definitely 0
you might make away with          have           think so       my mind          not        
yourself?                                                       

found at times you couldn’t          Not at 0 No more 1 Rather more 2 Much more 3
do anything because your            all              than usual than usual       than usual 
nerves were too bad?                                            

found yourself wishing you were  Not at 0 No more 1 Rather more 2 Much more 3
dead and away from it all?           all              than usual than usual       than usual 

found that the idea of taking         Definitely 3 I don’t 2 Has crossed 1 Definitely   0
your own life kept coming into      have           think so     my mind          not        
your mind?

Composite scales
Scoring for the depression scale of the GHQ:

Questions are scored 0, 1, 2, 3 for the choices from left to 
right for items 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6, and 3, 2, 1, 0 for items 4 and 
7.  

The sum of these is the score on the depression scale.  

The questions are clearly related to one another and 
together should make a scale.  Anyone who truthfully gets a 
high score on this is depressed.  

The full questionnaire has four such scales.
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Composite scales
First devise a set of questions which are expected to be 
related to the concepts of interest based on experience.  

The questions are answered by test subjects.  

Do the questions form a coherent scale?

Do they measure one or more than one underlying 
construct?  

Composite scales
Hull Reflux Cough Questionnaire (Alyn Morice)

Please circle the most appropriate response for each question

Within the last MONTH, how did the following problems affect you?  

0 = no problem and 5 = severe/frequent problem
1. Hoarseness or a problem with your voice 0      1     2     3     4     5
2. Clearing your throat 0      1     2     3     4     5
3. The feeling of something dripping down the back of 0      1     2     3     4     5

your nose or throat
4. Retching or vomiting when you cough 0      1     2     3     4     5
5. Cough on first lying down or bending over 0      1     2     3     4     5
6. Chest tightness or wheeze when coughing 0      1     2     3     4     5
7. Heartburn, indigestion, stomach acid coming up (or 0      1     2     3     4     5

do you take medications for this, if yes score 5)
8. A tickle in your throat, or a lump in your throat 0      1     2     3     4     5
9. Cough with eating (during or soon after meals) 0      1     2     3     4     5
10. Cough with certain foods 0      1     2     3     4     5
11. Cough when you get out of bed in the morning 0      1     2     3     4     5
12. Cough brought on by singing or speaking (for 0      1     2     3     4     5

example, on the telephone)
13. Coughing more when awake rather than asleep 0      1     2     3     4     5
14. A strange taste in your mouth 0      1     2     3     4     5

TOTAL SCORE_____________ /70

Composite scales
Hull Reflux Cough Questionnaire, devised by Dr. Alyn 
Morice.  

Questionnaire was devised using experience and evidence 
about the nature of respiratory symptoms.  

